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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGE R. STRUNK, )
Complainant, ;
V. ; PCB 07-135
WILLIAMSON ENERGY, LLC ;
Respondent. ;
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd., Charles J. Northrup, of counsel,
hereby enters their appearance in this matter on behalf of Respondent, WILLIAMSON

ENERGY, LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAMSON ENERGY, LLC
W o A, T i
By: TRy

One of its Attormeys

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,
Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.
Charles J. Northrup, of Counsel
Suite 800 Illinois Building
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield, 1L 62705
Telephone: 217.544.1144
Fax: 217.522.3173
E-Mail: cinorthrup@sorlinglaw.com

{S0549036.2 7/5/2007 CIN BLF} Printed on Recycled Paper



Electronic Filing, Received, Clerk's Office, July 5, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was
electronically filed with:

Ms. Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Pollution Control Board

100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

with a copy to:

George R. Strunk
16172 Liberty School Road
Marion, IL 62959

o

L
b

by depositing in the United States mail in Springfield, IL on the .35 WW day of
P by , 2007, with postage fully prepaid.
7
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGE R. STRUNK, )
Complainant, g
V. ; PCB 07-135
WILLIAMSON ENERGY, LLC ;
Respondent. ;
MOTION TO DISMISS

NOW COMES Respondent, WILLIAMSON ENERGY, LLC, by and through its
attorneys, Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd., Charles J. Northrup, of counsel
and pursuant to 35 Ill.Adm. Code 101.506 hereby moves to dismiss this action. In support,
Respondent states:

I Procedural Background

1. On or about June 11, 2007 the above captioned matter was filed with the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (the “Board”). Apparently, the Complaint was provided to a
representative of the Respondent on June 5, 2007 prior to filing with the Board.

Z: The Complaint recites a number of specific sections of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act that allegedly have been violated by the Respondent. The Complaint also sets out
a general statement of the nature of the alleged violations. A copy of the Complaint received by
Respondent is attached as Exhibit 1.

11. Factual Background
3 Upon information and belief, Complainant George R. Strunk is an individual

residing at 16172 Liberty School Road, Marion, Ilinois. Williamson Energy LLC operates a
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fully permitted (by both Tllinois EPA and the Illinois Department of Natural Resources) coal
mining operation approximately ¥ of a mile from Mr. Strunk’s property.
III.  Argument
A. Procedural Deficiencies
4, As evident from Exhibit 1, Complainant has failed to comply with the Board’s
procedural Rule at Section 103.204(f). That Rule requires a Complainant to include specific
language in the complaint (or notice accompanying the complaint) that the Respondent has 60
days to Answer:
“Failure to file an answer to this complaint within 60 days may have severe
consequences. Failure to answer will mean that all allegations in the complaint will be
taken as admitted for the purposes of this proceeding. If you have any questions about
this procedure, you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this proceeding, the
Clerk’s Office or an attorney.”
35 Nl.Adm Code 103.204(f). Whilé a “Note” was provided to Respondent along with the
Complaint, it was not the standard “Notice to Respondent” form prepared by the Board. See
Exhibit 1. In this “Note” there was no mention that Respondent had 60 days to Answer the
Complaint as required by Board Rule. In addition, the “Note” provided to Respondent failed to
identify that Respondent had 30 days to file a Motion to Dismiss but rather merely states “If you
believe this case is duplicitous or frivolous, please file a motion with the Board within two weeks

from the date of service.” Given these clear deficiencies, the Complaint must be dismissed. See

Stanhibel v. Halat, PCB No. 07-17 (March 1, 2006) 2006 Ill. ENV. LEXIS 618.

B. Substantive Deficiencies
3 With respect to the substance of the Complaint, it too is clearly deficient. The
Board’s procedural rules provide that a complaint must contain certain minimum requirements.

These include a reference to the provisions of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”)
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that have allegedly been violated (103.204(c)(1)) and the dates, location, events, nature, extent,
duration, and strength of the discharges or emissions (103.204(c)(2)). The purpose of these
minimum requirements is to afford Respondent with sufficient information to “allow preparation

of a defense.”  See Stanhibel v. Halat, PCB No. 07-17 (March 1, 2006) 2006 Ill. ENV. LEXIS

618. In this matter, the allegations are deficient on legal and factual grounds such that the
Complaint does not meet these minimum standards.

6. Complainant first identifies Section 8 of the Act as having been violated. Section
8 of the Act, however, is merely a “legislative declaration” and cannot serve as the basis of a

violation. See Metz v. United States Postal Service et al., PCB 98-18 (September 23,

1999)(Dismissing allegations of violations of Section 23 of the Act which is merely a legislative
declaration). Accordingly, any reference to Section 8 of the Act should be stricken and the
Complaint should be dismissed for failing to sufficiently plead a cause of action under Section &
of the Act.

7. Complainant next identifies Section 9.2(b) of the Act as having been violated.
This section addresses sulfur dioxide emissions from coal burning stationary sources. This has
no application to Respondent. Certainly, Complainant makes no factual accusation anywhere in
the Complaint with respect to sulfur dioxide emissions from coal burning stationary sources. In
the absence of such information, the Complaint fails to meet the standard of Board Rule
101.204(c)(2). Accordingly, any reference to Section 9.2(b) of the Act should be stricken and
the Complaint should be dismissed for failing to sufficiently plead a cause of action under
Section 9.2(b) of the Act.

8. Complainant next identifies Section 9.5(c) of the Act as having been violated.

Section 9.5(c) of the Act, however, is merely a “legislative finding” and cannot serve as the basis
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of a violation. See Metz v. United States Postal Service et al., PCB 98-18 (September 23,

1999)(Dismissing allegations of violations of Section 23 of the Act which is merely a legislative
declaration). Accordingly, any reference to Section 9.5(c) of the Act should be stricken and the
Complaint should be dismissed for failing to sufficiently plead a cause of action under Section
9.5(c) of the Act.

9, Com.p}.ainan.t next identifies Section 12(a), (b), and (c) as being violated. These
sections relate to causing or allowing water pollution. Complainant makes two “factual”
statements with to these alleged violations. First, Complainant notes “Water contamination from
run off of coal stack and refuse.” Second, that “T believe run off is causing water pollution to
creeks and water ways.” These statements are deficient to meet the standard of Board Rule
103.204(c)(2). No dates of any such run off are alleged; no creeks or waterways have been
identified; no nature or extent or consequences of any discharge is identified. Given the absence
of this required information, Respondent has no ability to even begin to mount a defense.
Accordingly, any reference to Section 12(a), (b) or (c) of the Act should be stricken and the
Complaint should be dismissed for failing to sufficiently plead a. cause of action under Section
12 of the Act.

10.  Complainant next identifies Section 23 of the Act as having been violated. Here
again, Section 23 of the Act is merely a “legislative declaration™ and cannot serve as the basis of

a violation. Metz v. United States Postal Service et al., PCB 98-18 (September 23,

1999)(Dismissing allegations of violations of Section 23 of the Act which is merely a legislative
declaration). Accordingly, any reference to Section 23 of the Act should be stricken and the
Complaint should be dismissed for failing to sufficiently plead a cause of action under Section

23 of the Act.
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11. Complainant next identifies Section 24 of the Act as being violated. These
sections related to causing or allowing noise pollution. Complainant cites “plant operations” and
mobile equipment (back up alarms, trucks and trains). Here, too, these general statements are
deficient to meet the standard of Board rule 103.204(c)(2). No dates of any noise are alleged; no
specific operations have been identified; no nature or extent or consequences of any noise
emissions are identified. Given the absence of this required information, Respondent has no
ability to even begin to mount a defense. This is particularly important here where many of the
items apparently at the heart of Complainaht’s Complaint may be exempt from noise regulation
such as emergency warning devices (35 L. Adm. Code 901.107(b)), horns (35 IlL.Adm. Code
124), and trains and other mobile equipment (35 II1.Adm. Code 902.140). Even if such noises
were regulated, because Respondent cannot identify with any particularity the source of the
alleged noise, it has no means of identifying additional parties or entities that may be responsible
for the noise, such as a variety of motor carriers. Accordingly, any reference to Section 24 of the
Act should be stricken and the Complaint should be dismissed for failing to sufficiently plead a
cause of action under Section 24 of the Act.

12.  Finally, the Complainant mentions problems with “lights” but fails to identify any
Section of the Act that might be violated by light emissions. Accordingly, any reference to
violations related to “lights” should be stricken and the Complaint should be dismissed for
failing to sufficiently .piead a cause of action. |
1v. Conciﬁsion

WHEREFORE for all the above reasons, particularly the failure of the Complaint to have

complied with Board rules 103.204(c) and (f), Respondent Williamson Energy LLC respectfully
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requests that the Board dismiss Mr. Strunk’s Complaint in its entirety and for any other relief the

Board deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAMSON ENERGY, LLC

e
e A "3

B Yo Gy “;";77 e

One of its Attornéys

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,

Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.
Charles J. Northrup, of Counsel
Suite 800 [llinois Building
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705
Telephone: 217.544.1144
Fax: 217.522.3173
E-Mail: ¢iporthrup@esorhinglaw.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was

electronically filed with:

Ms. Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Pollution Control Board

100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500
Chicago, [IL. 60601

with a copy to:
George R. Strunk

16172 Liberty School Road
Marion, IL 62959

' A
by depositing in the United States mail in Springfield, L on the 57 day of
29 L , 2007, with postage fully prepaid.
S
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STATE OF ILLINDIS '
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
100 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 11-500
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 66601

NOTE: Al items must be comp}éted‘ If there is insufficient space to complete any item,
additional sheets may be attached, specifying the number of the item you are commpleting.
Once completed, you must file the original and nine copies with the Board. '

FORMAL COMPLAINT

BEFORE THE
ILLINGIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GCEORGE P, STrRunk

{Insert your name(s) on lines
-above}, '

‘Complainant,

V.

| Willidmsons Lnengyellc
oWl CREFK PN e |

& /9G2S TAAF

{For use by the Board)

(Insert pames of alleged polluter{s)
on lines above),

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
') PCB
)
)
)
)
)
)
j
)
j
J

Respondent,

1. Your Name, Address and Phone: CEORGE R STRUxK
/6174 1, ERTy ScHopl Ro 4 D
MARICy Ll 62395 ¢

Phone L ($-F93-5P %

EXHIBIT 1
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2. Place where you can be

contacted during sormal
business hours (if different
from above):
Phone G(&’»‘?&’E*QOO/J’
3. Name and Address ofRespandent Uilllamsen EVERey LLC,
{Alleged Polluter) - ¥
P.o. 8oy 99

JoHusTen Gy, /Ll €295
LiBeavy S Hogt Roap
AARINK, I, 2959

Phone ! &- G473 - 2020
(if known)

4. Describe the type of business or activity which you allege (believe) is causing poiiutmn {far -
example, manufacturing company, grain elevator, home repair shop)

CoAL Minve  awp P%p PLANT _AwD
SHippue F/@c‘ifs‘/u

- 5. List specific Sections of the Enviroamental Protection Act and/or Board regulanons which you
allege (belicve) are being violated. { 45 L CS é/ﬁ) From Ch_ [f11 VA pen | Dcu?‘}
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6. Describe the type of alleged pollution (for example air, odor, noise,
back-ups) and the location of the allaged pollution. Be as specific ag
poliution discharge or emission. 'Y Dia ST FRrom  Cr

water, drinking water, sewer
possible in describing the
AL STACK S REFuse

Pile v #ldviace Rosbs Afouns Mive $ore o Sl

LI WATEN  ConTamiwasls s Fiey, Luwe X8 o4 (on]
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7. Describe the duration and frequency of the alleged polfution. Be as specific as possible about when
you first noticed the alleged pollution, how frequently it occurs, and whether it is still continuing;
include dates and/or times of day if available. -

L FirstT AoTice o (o HEr MWE CowcTaveTrcw STmTED

Aap ] Hes CoTTew (odse (ipce Cos) LAeducTyo o
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8. Describe any bad effects which you helieve the alleged poliution has on human health, plant or.
animal [ife, or the environment.

T Kwvow THAT THE CHAL Dusy /5 Hanafuy To Humay s _
Avimal ¥ PLaaT LiFe 1T Alsp Barms The Fuise o Hpye-.
Awvd BAANVS A#pré«_zo:.'ng Potce Prstunis gqa P Edce Fa

AT oS pHEAE WE OVCE Huw Cay CAuSing Un REST AND Siacs ou
Humdws S Loy LEWFE, THE Smetl of Olp CBAL4-Reluce ;s STckEWf

Ans Dyesel Fu«gc s FAo~ Tramw s 447 [‘;Y_W Pres7 1ciplscin
THE £, G H7E A’as;» mi _Audie OFTEN Aoy invvig OF mj’y LPirivacy,
i 7
9. Describe the relief you wish the Board to grant (for example, an order that the Respondent stop
poliuting, perform a specific action, make a specific change in its operation, and/or pay a money
penalty; the Board cannot order Respondent ta pay you money damages, aorney's fees or any out-
of-pocket expenses which you incur by filing this complaint.
[ Waprr THE BcaRp TO ORDER mw g CAET,,
‘ © T 7 7t
Te PE Siopped UoTil ALy My Ca0ldinTs
: 7 e
ARE (ohfdecTel  Thene /%y Gi vi ?; ME DBack
THe SAHFF LEwiipovmee] L Had Befon€ The

MpE STANTED .

1G. Statz whether you know if there is any court or other forum in whick you are or anyone else is
suing or compiaining against this Respondent for the same alleged poliution discharge or emission.

L Kaow ob Mo OTHER CouplawTs BEray
Flled ATTHIE Time. Howeven, (i Suge THEGE

oL JE Some FRowm My NEIGHB s vEan THE mive
~— . A / “
VOTHE Fe TURE,



Electronic Filing, Received, Clerk's Office, July 5, 2007

Ve =06 BIVAPMIILL INUIL B, WA Dhkr ) TV IO LD WD B ISW

1. CERTIFICATION (Optional but encouraged)

I C;; Eovee . S’muw’i( haviog read the above do hereby swear and aftest that | have read the
forgoing and I have filled out the above form accurately and to the best of my knowledge.

e

Subscribed to and Sworn
before me this 74 da}{

of (}'}Ma' 5. % ¥ :25/7.77
OFFICIAL SEAL

| E%eég Public ’
MELISSA A. TANNER ¢

M}! Comrnission Expires NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS
9) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9122007 §
R w7
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NOTE: THIS FORM MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE SERVICE TO RESPONDENT
INFORMATION FOR RESPONDENT RECEIVING COMPLAINT

The Board will not accept this complaint that has been served upon you if the case is determined

Neither can the Board accept the complaint if the action is frivalous. Frivolous means that the
requested relief i beyond the Board's authority to grant. For example, the Board has the
authority to order the Respondent(s) to cease and desist the polluting activity and order g fife
afier following certain procedures. The Board does not have the authority for example to grant
moactary compensation to the Complainant for damage 10 heslth or property. Also, the Boad
cannot ‘order the polluting activity to cease while the case s pending, except under special
circumstances.  The response to question #9 in the ‘complaint states the opinion of the

Complainagt(s) on this issue,

If you befieve this case is duplicitous or frivolous, please file a motion with the Board within two
weeks from the date of service. The motion must state the basis for which the motion is made
and a concise statement of the relief sought. Memoranda, affidavits, and any other relevant
documents should accompany the motion. If more time than two weeks is necessary to gather
supporting evidence, please indicate this within the two weeks and state your reasons as welj ag
the amount of additional time needed. Upon good cause, the Board may gramt an extension af its

next Hoard meeting.

Ten (10} copies of the motion must be filed with the Clerk of the Bsard with proof of service.
Service may be doge either persemally or by First Class United States mail. Mail service is

presumed completed four days after mailing.

f no response is received by the Board within two weeks, the Board, at its discretion, may find
that the complaint is not duplicitous or frivolous and may accept the case for hearing,

If you have any questions, please contact the Clerk's Office, at (3123 814-3629.



